
MEETING 
OF THE COUNCIL

Thursday, 6th December, 2018

7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Thanet District Council
Margate

www.thanet.gov.uk
01843 577000

We may be able to provide this document in
a different format such as Braille, audio or 
large print, or in another language. Please 
call 01843 577165 for details.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



- 2 -

Date: 27 November 2018
Our ref: James Clapson
Direct Dial: (01843) 577200
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk

You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the Thanet District Council to be held 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent on Thursday, 6 
December 2018 at 7.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business mentioned below.

Director of Corporate Governance 
To: The Members of Thanet District Council

FIRE ALARM PROCEDURES:  If the fire alarm is activated, please vacate the offices via 
the stairs either through the security door to the left of the Chairman or opposite the lifts in 
the foyer.  Please do not use the lifts.  Please assemble in Hawley Square on the green.  
Officers will assist you and advise when it is deemed safe to return to the Chamber.

A G E N D A

Item 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 11 OCTOBER 2018  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 11 October 2018, copy 
attached.

3.  MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 6 NOVEMBER 2018  (Pages 11 - 
12)

To approve the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Council held on 6 November 
2018, copy attached.

4.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, Members of the Cabinet 
or Chief Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2 (iv).

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure rule 2.2 (v)

Page 2



Item
No

Subject

- 3 -

6.  PETITIONS  

To receive petitions from the public in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6a  PETITION REGARDING THE MARGATE MUSEUM AND THE MAYOR'S 
PARLOUR  (Pages 13 - 16)

6b  PETITION REGARDING THE PORT OF RAMSGATE  (Pages 17 - 20)

7.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To receive questions received from the press or public in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 13.

7a  QUESTION NO.1 - REGARDING RIVEROAK STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP’S DCO 
APPLICATION  (Pages 21 - 24)

8.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

To receive questions from Members of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14.

9.  NOTICE OF MOTION  

To receive any Notices of Motion from Members of Council in accordance with the 
Council Procedure Rule 3.

10.  LEADERS REPORT  (Pages 25 - 26)

To receive a report from the Leader of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 2.4.

11.  REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE EXECUTIVE, POLICY AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL  (Pages 27 - 32)

12.  REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE, BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL  (Pages 33 - 38)

13.  2019-20 FEES AND CHARGES  (Pages 39 - 94)

14.  FOOD LAW SERVICE PLAN AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY 2018-2020  (Pages 
95 - 142)

Declaration of Interests Form

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, Bayford, 
Buckley, Campbell, G Coleman-Cooke, K Coleman-Cooke, Connor, 
Constantine, Crow-Brown, Curran, Dawson, Dellar, Dennis, Dexter, 
Dixon, Edwards, Evans, J Fairbrass, Fenner, Game, I Gregory, 
Grove, Hayton, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, Martin, Messenger, Parsons, 
L Piper, S Piper, L Potts, Rogers, Rusiecki, M Saunders, Savage, 
Shonk, Taylor, Taylor-Smith, Tomlinson, Townend and Wright

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bambridge, Braidwood, Brimm, L Fairbrass, 
Falcon, Hillman, Matterface, R Potts, Pugh and Stummer-Schmertzing.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and agreed, that the 
minutes of the Council meeting held on 6 September 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that former Councillor Trevor Emes had recently passed away.  
Members stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect, and offered sympathy to Mr 
Emes family.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5. PETITIONS 

No petitions were received in accordance with council procedure rule 12.

6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

(a) Question No.1 from a Member of the Public – Street Cleaning Around St 
Johns Road and Addington Street 

Ms White asked Councillor Savage, the Cabinet Member for Operational Services, the 
following question:

“What steps are being taken to clean the streets around Hawley Square?   The only time the Square and 
Addington Street are free of litter is when I carry out a litter-pick.   The area outside St John’s Road is of 
particular concern with dumped mattresses and other rubbish”
 
Councillor Savage responded with the following points:

 A mechanical sweeper attended the area 5 days a week after 9am at the request 
of the residents to avoid noise disruption.  However this reduced the 
effectiveness of the sweep due to the number of parked cars on the street after 
9am.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 A manual sweep of Hawley Square took place daily.  The Council intended to trial 
some pedestrian sweeping machines that were able to clean pavements and 
smaller spaces.

 Bulky waste should be taken to Margate Refuse and Recycling Centre, or pick up 
could be arranged with the Council for a charge.  In cases where items were 
dumped, enforcement investigation would be carried out then arrangements 
made to remove the items. 

 The Council greatly appreciated the efforts of proactive residents who took care 
of their local environment, and hoped that seeing this would encourage others to 
not drop litter or dump waste themselves. 

7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

No questions had been received from Members in accordance with council procedure 
rule 14.

8. NOTICE OF MOTION 

No motions on notice had been received in accordance with council procedure rule 3.

9. LEADERS REPORT 

During his report the Leader covered the following areas:
 The Council had been allocated an additional £483,000 to tackle rough sleeping 

in 2019-20.
 Currently there were no families with children living in temporary accommodation.
 Feedback from the House of Lords Select Committee visit to Margate had been 

good.
 New rules had come into force regarding Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO’s), 

these rules would mean that more rented properties would fall into this category 
and required a license from the Council.

 The Council was looking at the possibility of transferring the Cliftonville shelter to 
a community group.

 80 assets had been transferred to community groups, Parish or Town councils 
and sold on the open market.  This had bought revenue into the Council.

 The recent beach clean event had been a success and had seen more volunteers 
than ever before.

 There had been a large number of visitors to the District over the summer; the 
Visitor Information Centre at Droit House had recorded a 19% increase in footfall 
compared to the previous year. 

 Public toilets would remain open until the end of October.

In the absence of Councillor Wells, Councillor Crow-Brown as Opposition spokesperson 
for the Independent and UKIP Group, made the following points:

 It was good to hear of extra funding to tackle rough sleeping.
 The new rules around HMO’s were welcome, the selective licensing scheme in 

Margate and Cliftonville had also been effective in dealing with bad landlords and 
antisocial behaviour.

 It was good that visitor numbers to the District had increased.

Councillor Reverend Piper as Leader of the Thanet Independe
[...]
e the Council, other councils had been acquiring assets while borrowing 
rates were so low.

 
The Leader replied to Councillor Constantine’s comments with the following points:

 Whenever families were put into accommodation outside of the area, these 
families were bought back into the district as soon as possible. 

 At the last count, taken on 3 October, there were 40 people sleeping rough in 
Thanet.

 The Council always looked to undertake suitable investment opportunities when 
they arose.

10. REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE EXECUTIVE, POLICY AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor G Coleman-Cooke, the Chairman of the Executive, Policy and Community 
Safety Scrutiny Panel, presented his report and the following points were noted:

 The Panel met on 27 September 2018, where it considered a report on Museums 
(Asset Management), and a report on the Food Law Service Plan and 
Enforcement Policy.  The Panel made a number of recommendations to Cabinet 
on both topics.

 Under the new scrutiny arrangements, the Executive Scrutiny Panel was 
responsible for call-in of executive decisions; however since the last meeting of 
Council, no call-ins had been made.

Members noted the report

11. REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE, BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Councillor L Piper, the Chairman of the Finance, Budget and Performance Scrutiny 
Panel, presented her report and the following points were noted:

 The Panel had not met since the last meeting of Council, however Members were 
advised that the Ramsgate Port accounts would be considered at the October 
meeting, and the use of temporary accommodation would be considered when 
the Panel met in November.

 Members were invited to email the Panel Chairman if they had any topics that 
they wished to be considered at a future meeting of the Panel. 

Members noted the report.

12. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - CHANGES TO CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

It was proposed by Councillor Greg
[...]
airbrass, L 
Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, Gregory, Grove, Hillman, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, Martin, 
Parsons, L Piper, S Piper, L Potts, R Potts, Rogers, Rusiecki, D Saunders, M Saunders, 
Savage, Shonk, Taylor, Tomlinson, Townend, Wells, Wright.

Mr Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, reminded Members 
of the Council’s legal obligation to declare the vacancy for the Margate Central Ward.

In response to a question, Mr Howes advised Members that if an unlawful decision was 
made, he would have to consider his duty to prepare a report under Section 5 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

Mr Howes conducted the recorded vote.

13 Members voted in favour the motion: Councillors Ashbee, Bayford, K Coleman-Cooke, 
Dexter, Gregory, Martin, Parsons, Rogers, D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage, 
Tomlinson, Wright.

27 Members voted against the motion: Councillors Braidwood, Brimm, Buckley, 
Campbell, Connor, Constantine, Crow-Brown, Dellar, Dennis, Dixon, Evans, J Fairbrass, 
L Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, Grove, Hillman, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, L Piper, S Piper, L 
Potts, R Potts, Rusiecki, Shonk, Townend, Wells. 

1 Member abstained from voting on the motion: Councillor Taylor.

The motion was lost.

14. CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, PANELS AND BOARDS - 2018/19 

The Leader proposed, Councillor Johnston seconded and Members agreed to postpone 
consideration of the item until a future meeting of the Council.

Meeting concluded: 8.22pm

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, Bayford, 
Braidwood, Brimm, Buckley, Campbell, Connor, Constantine, Crow-
Brown, Dawson, Day, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, J Fairbrass, 
L Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, Game, I Gregory, Jaye-Jones, 
Johnston, Larkins, Martin, Matterface, Messenger, Parsons, L Piper, 
S Piper, L Potts, Pugh, Rogers, Rusiecki, M Saunders, Savage, 
Stummer-Schmertzing, Taylor, Taylor-Smith, Tomlinson, Wells and 
Wright.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councilors Bambridge, G Coleman-Cooke, K Coleman-
Cooke, Curran, Dellar, Edwards, Evans, Hillman, R Potts, Shonk and Townend.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. REVISION TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 

It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by the Vice Chairman that:

‘Council amends its scheme of delegations by delegating to the Chief Executive (and in her
absence the Director of Corporate Governance) the authority to declare vacancies in office
under section 86 of the Local Government Act 1972.’

The Leader proposed and Councilor Savage seconded an amendment that replaced the 
words ‘Director of Corporate Governance’ with ‘Deputy Chief Executive’, the amended 
proposal read as follows:

‘Council amends its scheme of delegations by delegating to the Chief Executive (and in her
absence the Deputy Chief Executive) the authority to declare vacancies in office
under section 86 of the Local Government Act 1972.’

Upon being put to the vote, the amended motion was declared lost.

Members voted on the substantive motion and it was declared lost.

Meeting concluded: 7.30pm

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PETITION REGARDING THE MARGATE MUSEUM AND THE 
MAYOR'S PARLOUR 

 
Council 6 December 2018 
 
Report Author Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager and Deputy       

Monitoring Officer  
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Ashbee, Cabinet Member for Corporate      

Governance and Coastal Development 
 
Status For recommendation  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
A petition containing 94 valid signatures was received by the Council requesting that the              
council reaffirm that there will be no sale or disposal of the buildings known as Margate                

[...]
 which aim is relevant to the report.  
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and      
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a         
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected         
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 

There are no specific equity and equalities issues arising from this report. 

However it is important to be aware of the Council’s responsibility under            
the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due           
consideration had been given to the equalities impact that may be brought            
upon communities by the decisions made by Council. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick   
those relevant)✓✓ 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick   
those relevant)✓✓ 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods  ✓✓  Promoting open communications ✓✓ 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Under the terms of the Council’s petitions scheme, members of the public may             

present petitions at ordinary meetings of Council; and if a petition has over 25, but               
less than 650, signatories, it will be referred to Cabinet or an appropriate committee              
without debate for report to Council within three ordinary meetings. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 A petition organised by Mr Smith-Stewart has been validly signed by 94 persons.             

The petition prayer and justification reads: 
 

“We the undersigned petition the council to reaffirm that there will be no sale or               
disposal of the buildings known as Margate Museum and the Mayor's Parlour. 
 
The Museum is ideally placed on its existing site, and only requires an extension into               
the Mayor's Parlour where a lift was to be installed to comply with the Disability               
Discrimination Act. 
 
The Mayor's Parlour also known originally as a municipal building was funded by the              
widow of Mayor Kendall and must continue for mayoral use. 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6a



The Tudor House and Maltings are not suitable to take all the museum artefacts, a               
heritage lottery bid needs to be revisited for all for these buildings as a matter of                
urgency.” 

 
2.2 The petition organiser is entitled to present their petition to Council, and in             

accordance with the Council’s petition scheme has three minutes to present the            
petition.  

2.3 Mr Smith-Stewart has informed the Council that he will be in attendance to present              
the petition. 

 
3.0 Next Steps 
 
3.1 Under the Council’s petitions scheme, Council is required to refer the petition to             

Cabinet for report back to Council within three ordinary meetings. 
 
Contact Officer: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager (7208) 
Reporting to: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 
Annex List 

 
None N/A 
 
Background Papers 
 
Title Details of where to access copy 
None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation 

 
Finance Gary Whittaker, Interim Head of Financial Services 
Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



PETITION REGARDING THE PORT OF RAMSGATE 
 
Council 6 December 2018 
 
Report Author Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager and Deputy       

Monitoring Officer  
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Ashbee, Cabinet Member for Corporate      

Governance and Coastal Development 
 
Status For recommendation  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
A petition containing 1119 valid signatures and an e-petition containing 154 valid signatures             
was received by the Council requesting that the council accept
[...]
tion contains more than 1,000 signatures, Council can debate the petition             
unless it falls into a category of exception as detailed at paragraph (a) and (b) of 1.6                 
of the scheme.  In this case paragraph (b) would be appropriate, namely; 
 
‘(b) If the petition with 1000 or more signatures relates to an issue for which the                
executive (Cabinet) has responsibility, it may, following presentation, be referred by           
Council to Cabinet without debate.’ 
 

2.0 The Current Situation 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6b



 
2.1 A paper petition and e-petition was organised by Mr Coombs the paper petition was              

validly signed by 1119 persons, and the e-petition was validly signed by 154 persons.              
The petition prayers for both petitions were identical and read: 

 
“We the undersigned petition the council to accept we have no confidence in the              
Council’s operation of the Royal Harbour and Port. So we demand that Thanet District              
Council create an independent working party to investigate the losses and bring            
forward a comprehensive regeneration plan within six months” 

 
2.2 In accordance with the Council’s petition scheme the petition may be presented to             

Council and the presenter has five minutes in which to do this.  

 
3.0 Next Steps 
 
3.1 Under paragraph 1.6 (b) of the Council’s petitions scheme, if the petition with 1000 or               

more signatures relates to an issue for which the executive (Cabinet) has            
responsibility, it may, following presentation, be referred by Council to Cabinet without            
debate. 

 
Contact Officer: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager (7208) 
Reporting to: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 
Annex List 

 
None N/A 
 
Background Papers 
 
Title Details of where to access copy 
None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation 

 
Finance Gary Whittaker, Interim Head of Financial Services 
Legal T
[...]
o Marriage & civil partnership. 
 
Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and      
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7a



Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a         
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected         
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 

There are no specific equity and equalities issues arising from this report. 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick   
those relevant)✓✓ 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick   
those relevant)✓✓ 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods  x  Promoting open communications x 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The following question, addressed to the Leader has been received from Mr Green in              

accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 13.  
 
Highways England, Historic England, Natural England, Public Health England, KCC, CCC,           
and 1100 Thanet residents, have registered concerns regarding RSP’s DCO application.           
Could he detail how the Council has engaged the applicant to produce a SoCG and LIR,                
what issues have been discussed, and included in a section 106 agreement. 
 
1.2 Under Council Procedure Rule 13.6, the Chairman will invite the questioner to put             

their question to the Member named in the notice. If the questioner is not present, the                
question shall not be put and shall be answered in writing.  

 
1.3 Under Council Procedure Rule 13.7, if the Member to whom the question is directed              

is present they will provide an oral answer. If that Member is not present, the               
question will be answered by the Leader or another Member nominated by the Leader              
for the

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, Bayford, 
Brimm, Buckley, Campbell, G Coleman-Cooke, K Coleman-Cooke, 
Constantine, Crow-Brown, Dawson, Day, Dellar, Dexter, Edwards, 
J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, Game, I Gregory, 
G Hillman, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, Larkins, Martin, Matterface, 
Parsons, L Piper, S Piper, L Potts, Pugh, Rogers, Rusiecki, 
M Saunders, Savage, Stummer-Schmertzing, Taylor, Taylor-Smith, 
Tomlinson, Townend and Wright

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bambridge, Braidwood, Connor, Curran, 
Dennis, Dixon, Evans, Hayton, Messenger, R Potts, Shonk and Wells.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 11 OCTOBER 2018 

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and agreed, that the 
minutes of the Council meeting held on 11 and 15 October 2018 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

3. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 6 NOVEMBER 2018 

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and agreed, that the 
minutes of the Extraordinary Council meeting held on 6 November 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Mr Marie, an Enforcement Officer at TDC, was awarded with an Acknowledging 
Excellence certificate by the Chairman in recognition of his professional response to a 
very challenging situation. Members applauded Mr Marie as a sign of their appreciation 
of his conduct.

Members congratulated Mr Davies, an Empty Homes Officer at TDC, who had recently 
won the Rising Star award at the Empty Homes Awards. This was a national award that 
recognised new empty homes practitioners who had made a significant contribution.

The Chairman invited all Members to join him for a Christmas drink and mince pies after 
the meeting.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. PETITIONS 

(a) Petition regarding the Margate Museum and the Mayor's Parlour 

Mr Smith-Stewart presented the petition to Council.  Members noted that the following 
petition which contained 94 valid signatures, had been received:



2

“We the undersigned petition the council to reaffirm that there will be no sale or disposal 
of the buildings known as Margate Museum and the Mayor's Parlour.

The Museum is ideally placed on its existing site, and only requires an extension into the 
Mayor's Parlour where a lift was to be installed to comply with the Disability 
Discrimination Act.

The Mayor's Parlour also known originally as a municipal building was funded by the 
widow of Mayor Kendall and must continue for mayoral use.

The Tudor House and Maltings are not suitable to take all the museum artefacts, a 
heritage lottery bid needs to be revisited for all for these buildings as a matter of 
urgency.”

In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme, the petition was referred to Cabinet 
without debate for report back to the Council within three ordinary meetings.

(b) Petition regarding the Port of Ramsgate 

Mr Coombes presented the petition to Council.  Members noted that a paper petition 
containing 1119 signatures and an e-petition containing 154 valid signatures with the 
following prayer, had been received:

“We the undersigned petition the council to accept we have no confidence in the 
Council’s operation of the Royal Harbour and Port. So we demand that Thanet District 
Council create an independent working party to investigate the losses and bring forward 
a comprehensive regeneration plan within six months”

Following debate by Members it was agreed that;

“The petition would be referred to Cabinet as the petition related to an executive function.

Cabinet should consider the inclusion of independent expert advisors in the membership 
of the Port and Harbour Working Party.”

7. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

(a) Question No.1 - Regarding RiverOak Strategic Partnership’s DCO 
application 

Mr Green asked Councillor Bayford the following question:

“Highways England, Historic England, Natural England, Public Health England, KCC, CCC, and 1100 Thanet 
residents, have registered concerns regarding RSP’s DCO application. Could he detail how the Council has 
engaged the applicant to produce a SoCG and LIR, what issues have been discussed, and included in a 
section 106 agreement”
 
Councillor Bayford responded with the following points:

 The Council engaged with the applicant on the planning matters raised in the pre-
application letter and relevant representation, This was published on the 
Council's website and on the Planning Inspectorate's website. It discussed how 
the Council and the applicant could work to resolve as many of the issues raised 
in those documents as possible, to inform the Council's Local Impact Report and 
any Statement of Common Ground produced. 

 It would be a decision for the Planning Inspectorate, as the examining authority, 
whether a Section 106 Agreement would be required in addition to a 
Development Consent Order if granted.



3

(b) Question No. 2 - Regarding Ramsgate Port and Harbour 

Mr Wise asked Councillor Bayford the following question:

“Ramsgate port/harbour is said to have lost c£20m since 2010. Will you please list the services, council jobs 
and grants to organisations such as the Citizens Advice Bureau that have been lost as a result of the 
Council’s failure to manage this loss-making TDC infrastructure”
 
Councillor Bayford responded with the following points:

 Ramsgate Port and Harbour had operated at a loss since 2010.
 Since taking control the Leader had made it clear that the Port and Harbour was 

a top priority to the administration.
 Much of the costs connected to the Port were the result of maintaining readiness 

for a ferry operator. Discussions with a potential operator were positive and 
ongoing. 

 There could come a time in the future when a different strategy was required that 
looked at other options for the Port area.

 It was impossible to establish causality in order to answer the question directly.

8. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

No questions from Members of the Council have been received in accordance with 
council procedure rule 14.

9. NOTICE OF MOTION 

No motions on notice have been received in accordance with council procedure rule 3.

10. LEADERS REPORT 

During his report the Leader covered the following areas:
 The Draft Local Plan had been submitted to the Secretary of State.  It was 

available to view on the Council’s website, in the Gateway Library and at a 
number of other locations across the District.

 Government would invest a significant amount of money in the Port of Ramsgate 
as part of resilience planning for Brexit.

 The number of rough sleepers within the District had dropped from 45 to 23 over 
the past year.  It was expected that the recently established RISE (Rough 
Sleeper Intervention, Support and Empowerment) team would help to continue 
this trend.

 The Winter Shelter was now open and was supported by the Salvation Army, 
TDC and a number of Churches.

 There had been a recent visit by delegates from Ards and North Down Borough 
Council in Northern Ireland, they were interested in the Council’s role in the 
regeneration of Thanet.

 A guide to housing services had been created by the Housing team and had been 
distributed across the District.

 The Council had successfully bought another 40 empty homes back into use, and 
congratulations were offered to Mr Davies the Council’s empty homes officer in 
winning the Rising Star award.

 There would be a digital parking pilot project taking place across the District.
 The Leader attended a meeting of the Thames Gateway Strategic Group which 

considered its response to the Thames Estuary Commission 2050 Vision Report.  
It was proposed that a Thames Estuary Prosperity Board be set up as a single 
voice to Government for the Thames Estuary.

 The Thanet Parkway project continued to be supported by Kent County Council 
and it was hopped that funding would be secured by 2019.



4

In the absence of Councillor Wells, Councillor L Fairbrass as deputy leader of the 
Independent and UKIP Group, made the following points:

 The reduction in the number of rough sleepers was good, however there was still 
lots of work to be done. 

 The opening of the Winter Shelter was good.
 Congratulations were offered to Mr Davies.

Councillor Reverend Piper as Leader of the Thanet Independent Councillors Group made 
the following points:

 There should be acknowledgment of the work by the Council officers who put 
the draft Local plan together for submission.

 He hoped to hear news of a successful development at Ramsgate Port in the 
near future.

 Thanks were offered to everyone involved in the Winter Shelter project.
 The Housing team do excellent work.
 On behalf of the Thanet Independent Councillors Group, everyone was 

wished a Merry Christmas and a happy new year.

The Leader replied to Councillor Reverend Piper’s comments to say that he also wished 
everyone a Merry Christmas.

Councillor Matterface as Leader of the Labour Party Group made the following points: 
 It was good to highlight the amazing work done by the RISE team and those 

involved in the Winter Shelter.  Councillors also played a role in helping to 
prevent homelessness. 

 There was a lack of mental health and rehabilitation facilities available locally, 
many rough sleepers had mental health issues.

 Housing benefit should be separated from Universal Credit, as a delay in receipt 
of housing benefit could lead to homelessness.

 More affordable housing was needed in the District including a hostel that was 
open all year to keep rough sleepers off the streets.

 How many empty properties were there in the District?
 What more could be done to bring empty homes back into use?
 How Many people had been put into temporary accommodation outside of the 

District?
 How would the Leader guarantee secure employment for local people if the port 

reopened full time?
 Could the Leader provide an update on the East Kent Housing situation?

The Leader replied to Councillor Matterface’s comments to say that he would get back to 
her with answers to the questions she had raised.

11. REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE EXECUTIVE, POLICY AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor G Coleman-Cooke, the Chairman of the Executive, Policy and Community 
Safety Scrutiny Panel, presented his report and the following points were noted:

 The Panel met on 13 November to review the work programme and consider a 
report on crime statistics from Kent Police. 

 The Panel made recommendations to Cabinet regarding the Housing Allocations 
Policy, and the Food Law Service Plan and Enforcement Policy.

 The digital parking pilot project was ‘called in’ by the panel and following a 
briefing which provide additional information, it was agreed that no further action 
was needed by the Panel.

 The Chairman of the Panel offered to follow up the request for an update from 
Cabinet in relation to money bequeathed to Dickens House.



5

 The Chairman of the Panel agreed to consider having a report on crime statists 
for rape, sexual assault and violence against women at a future meeting of the 
Board.

Members noted the report

12. REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE, BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor L Piper, the Chairman of the Finance, Budget and Performance Scrutiny 
Panel, presented her report and the following points were noted:

 The Panel had met twice since the last meeting of Council. A key item for 
consideration had been a presentation on the performance of Ramsgate Port and 
Harbour from the Leader.  It was agreed that the Port and Harbour topic would be 
included at a future Members Briefing.

 The Panel considered the 2019/20 Council Fees and Charges and made 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

Members noted the report.

13. 2019-20 FEES AND CHARGES 

It was noted that in accordance with council procedure rule 17.6, a recorded vote would 
be taken on the motion or any amendments and substantive motions.

It was proposed by Councillor Gregory and seconded by the Leader that:

“Council approve the Fees and Charges as listed in Annex 1 of the report, subject to the 
removal of cremation fees for those up and including 17 years of age.

An all party Cabinet Advisory Group would be created to consider future fees and 
charges.”

The Monitoring Officer conducted a recorded vote on the motion as follows:

42 Members voted in favour the motion: Councillors Ashbee, Bayford, Brimm, Buckley, 
Campbell,  G Coleman-Cooke, K Coleman-Cooke, Constantine, Crow-Brown, Dawson, 
Day, Dellar, Dexter, Edwards, J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, Game, Gregory, 
Grove, Hillman, Jaye-Jones, Larkins, Martin, Matterface, Parsons, L Piper, S Piper, L 
Potts, Pugh, Rogers, Rusiecki, D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage, Stummer-
Schmertzing, Taylor, Taylor-Smith, Tomlinson, Townend and Wright.

0 Members voted against the motion.

1 Member abstained from voting on the motion: Councillor Johnston.

The motion was carried.

14. FOOD LAW SERVICE PLAN AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY 2018-2020 

It was proposed by Councillor Game, seconded by Councillor Savage and Members 
agreed the Food Law Service Plan and Enforcement Policy 2018-2020.

15. CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, PANELS AND BOARDS - 2018/19 

The Leader proposed, Councillor Matterface seconded and Members agreed option two 
as detailed at paragraph 2.6.1 of the report, namely;



6

“That a seat is removed from the Boundary and Electoral Arrangements Working Party 
and the Labour Group loses that seat.”

Meeting concluded: 8.20pm


